For employees hired before September 1, 1989, unused sick leave shall be accumulated as 

. long as the teacher remains in the service of the Meriden Board.of Education. For employees . · · 
hired oil or after September 1, 1989, unused sick leave shall be accumulated froin year to year 
to a maximum of one hundred seventy-five (175) days. All post-1989 employees, who have 
accumulated the maximum one hundred seventy-five (175) days, shall be entitled to fifteen 
( 15) additional days each school year thereafter, with the additional fifteen ( 15) days not being 
accumulated beyond the one hundred seventy-five (175) day maximum. Employees shall be 
allowed to petition the Board for pay in extension of this unused sick leave accumulation. . . . . 

(b) 

(c) 

Upon their return to work after five (5) or more consecutive days of absence for illness, 
teachers shall be required to submit to their immediate supervisor a medical statement of their

[...]

Violations of any of the terms of this Agreement or of any other statutory or policy obligation of a 
teacher attributable to such employment will be considered cause for disciplinary action. The teacher 
will have all rights and remedies authorized under statute or this contract. 

10.14 WORK YEAR 

The basic work year shall be one hundred eighty-five (185) days, of which up to one hundred eighty­ 
one (181) of these days may be used for student instruction. The remainder shall be for curriculum, 

professional development and other professional activities. Should the Board of Education make a 
change in the length of the work year of one hundred eighty-five (185) days or a change in the length 
of the instructional year of one hundred eighty-one (181) days, the parties shall negotiate the impact 
of this change in accordance with the mid-stream negotiation process set forth in §10-153b, et seq., 
of the Connecticut General Statutes. 

10.15 SCHOOL CALENDAR . 

(a) It is the responsibility of the Board to adopt a calendar.